Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov James W. Gardner Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

J. Roger Thomas Commissioner

NEWS RELEASE

Contact: Andrew Melnykovych 502-782-2564 or 502-564-3940 502-330-5981 (cell) Andrew.Melnykovych@ky.gov

PSC Opens Investigation of Martin County Water District Utility has had persistent problems with water loss, service quality

FRANKFORT, Ky. (April 11, 2016) – The Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) has opened an investigation of the operations and management of Martin County Water District.

In an order issued today, the PSC cited longstanding concerns about the district which have not been addressed or have resurfaced in recent years.

"In numerous inspections and investigations (at Martin County Water District) since the late 1990s, the (PSC) has found lingering problems of significantly high water loss, lack of performance of routine maintenance and testing, and failure to follow acceptable management practices," the PSC said.

The order cites a number of problems:

- Martin County Water's loss rate has been in excess of 60 percent in recent years, which is more than four times what is normally permitted in Kentucky regulations. That means that six out of every 10 gallons the utility produces or purchases are unaccounted for and not reflected in metered usage.
- Martin County Water has not yet implemented a number of remedial actions required following a 2007 independent management and operations audit. Those include developing a comprehensive plan to reduce water loss, implementing a preventative maintenance program and improving financial management.
- According to a complaint filed by a customer, Martin County Water has failed to comply with a number of regulations related to service and water quality.

PSC Opens Investigation of Martin County Water District – Page 2

Today's action is the third against Martin County Water since 2002. In that year, the PSC investigated the district's ability to provide adequate and reasonable service. A 2003 settlement listed 43 steps that Martin County Water would take to correct deficiencies in its operations.

Martin County Water's progress in making needed corrections "was slow and unsteady," the PSC said in today's order, with the district failing to complete required tasks, including submitting required reports.

In 2006, the PSC opened a second investigation. That proceeding led to the 2007 management and operations audit, which was completed in 2008.

Martin County Water was again required to take specific corrective actions and to file annual progress reports. Again, progress was uneven.

A 2014 PSC review found 37 uncompleted corrective measures. Martin County Water was told to address the backlog. A number have since been finished, but significant work remains to be done, the PSC said.

Furthermore, a PSC inspection in late 2014 found several deficiencies in Martin County Water's recordkeeping. Martin County Water has been told to correct those problems.

Taken together with the complaint, from district customer Gary Ball, the recurring problems require a proceeding to "investigate the situation fully" and to "deal with both the immediate situation...and the long-term issues concerning the operations" of Martin County Water, the PSC said.

Today's order directs Martin County Water to attend a conference with PSC staff in May. It also dismisses Ball's complaint, because the PSC does not have the authority to redraw water district boundaries, as he had requested. But Ball's allegations will be considered in the course of the investigation, the PSC said.

Today's order is available on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov. The case number is 2016-00142. The previous Martin County Water investigations were cases 2002-00116 and 2006-00303.

PSC Opens Investigation of Martin County Water District – Page 3

The PSC is an independent agency attached for administrative purposes to the Energy and Environment Cabinet. It regulates more than 1,500 gas, water, sewer, electric and telecommunication utilities operating in Kentucky and has approximately 85 employees.

-30-

FOLLOW THE PSC ON TWITTER @KYPSC